YouGov

YouGov / The Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender
Total | Con | Lab | = | SNP | Remain [ Leave [ Yes | No | con | Lab | = [snp| con | Lab | 2 | snp | Mate | Femate
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1060 | 197 | 146 | 75 [353] 541 | 311 [400{495( 148 | 136 | 48 [364] 162 | 154| 60 | 382 | 510| 550

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

WESTMINSTER HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION

Westminster Voting Intention

[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not vote,
don't know, or refused]

Con 20 |78 2 19 O 14 38 | 6 355|100 O 0 0 94 1 6 1 26 15
Lab 18 4 67 26 6 19 17 |10 25( 0 100 O 0 1 94 7 2 17 19
Lib Dem 6 3 6 37 2 7 5 1 11| O 0 100 O 1 2 71 0 5 7
SNP 48 4 19 11 88 56 30 |77 21| O 0 0 100| O 2 12 94 | 42 54
Green 3 0 5 7 3 4 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 3 3 4
Reform UK 2 8 0 0 0 0 6 1 3 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 4 1
Other 2 3 1 0 1 0 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 1
HOLYROOD HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
Scottish Constituency Vote
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not vote,
don't know, or refused]
Con 21 |75 3 20 O 14 38 |5 36|95 2 5 0| 100 O 0 0 27 15
Lab 19 6 66 23 7 20 19 |10 27 1 90 7 1 0 100 O 0 19 20
Lib Dem 7 5 6 42 2 7 6 3 10| 2 3 87 2 0 0 100 0 6 8
SNP 48 7 19 11 88 55 31 |79 21| 2 4 2 96 0 0 0 100 | 42 55
Green 2 0 4 4 1 3 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 1
Other 3 8 2 0 1 1 6 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1
Scottish Regional Vote
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not vote,
don't know, or refused]
Conservative 19 | 68 4 17 1 14 33 5 34| 87 3 9 0 83 2 7 1 24 15
Labour 19 8 62 27 8 20 19 |10 28 3 86 8 2 3 88 10 2 20 18
Lib Dem 7 5 6 42 2 7 7 3 10| 5 2 74 1 7 2 72 1 7 8
SNP 38 7 15 11 69 42 27 | 62 17| 2 5 1 78 1 3 8 77 | 28 48
Green 11 0 9 4 18 14 2 14 6 0 3 1 17 0 4 2 18 | 13 8
UKIP 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 0o 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0
Reform UK 2 7 0 0 0 0 6 1 3 1 0 2 0 4 0 1 0 3 1
All for Unity 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 0o 1 1 0 5 0 1 1 0 0 1 0
Alba 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
Some other party 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 1
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YouGov

YouGov / The Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240| 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
WESTMINSTER HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
Westminster Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not vote,
don't know, or refused]
Con 20 12 14 23 30| 21 20 23 26 23 23 16 27 16 13
Lab 18 15 19 16 19| 19 18 17 17 16 18 18 25 18 17
Lib Dem 6 5 5 7 8 8 4 4 11 5 3 2 9 11 4
SNP 48 52 56 47 37| 44 53 47 43 52 50 56 37 42 56
Green 3 13 3 3 1 4 2 4 2 2 2 3 1 6 6
Reform UK 2 2 1 2 4 3 2 5 0 2 2 4 0 2 2
Other 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 0 0 1 2 2 1 4 2
HOLYROOD HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
Scottish Constituency Vote
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not vote,
don't know, or refused]
Con 21 13 14 22 32| 22 20 24 25 27 20 17 25 16 14
Lab 19 16 20 18 20| 20 19 16 15 14 19 21 24 24 18
Lib Dem 7 10 6 7 8 9 5 5 15 5 3 2 10 13 6
SNP 48 | 54 56 48 36| 45 53 48 45 51 52 56 39 38 57
Green 2 4 1 2 1 2 1 2 0 1 0 0 2 4 2
Other 3 2 3 3 3 3 2 5 0 3 4 4 0 4 3
Scottish Regional Vote
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not vote,
don't know, or refused]
Conservative 19 14 12 20 31| 21 18 23 21 24 20 15 23 19 11
Labour 19 12 20 22 18| 19 18 16 16 12 18 19 24 24 21
Lib Dem 7 8 7 6 10 8 7 6 21 6 3 6 8 9 5
SNP 38 | 36 43 40 30| 33 44 36 30 41 43 44 37 25 49
Green 11 23 13 8 5 12 9 11 10 13 9 9 5 16 10
UKIP 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 2 1 0 4 0 1 0
Reform UK 2 1 1 3 3 2 1 4 0 2 3 1 1 1 1
All for Unity 1 3 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 2 0
Alba 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1
Some other party 1 1 2 0 1 2 1 2 0 2 2 0 0 1 3
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender
Total [ Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No | Con | Lab Lib SNP| Con | Lab Lib SNP | Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1060 | 197 | 146 | 75 [353] 541 | 311 [400{495( 148 136 | 48 [364] 162 | 154| 60 | 382 | 510| 550

% % % % % N % % % % N N %N %N %N %N %N %N %

2-4  18-22
May Nov
Independence Referendum Vote

Excluding those who would not vote or don't know]
Yes 47 47 4 33 14 84| 52 31 |82 18| 2 26 11 90 2 24 11 90 | 44 49

No 53 53 | 96 67 86 16 48 69 |18 82| 98 74 89 10| 98 76 89 10 | 56 51
If there were a general election held tomorrow, which party
would you vote for?
[Excluding 16-17 year olds]
Conservative 14 |64 2 14 O 11 27 | 5 25(100 O 0 0 86 1 5 1 19 10
Labour 13 4 54 19 5 15 11 7 171 0 100 O 0 1 77 7 1 13 13
Liberal Democrat 5 2 6 271 1 5 3 1 8|0 0 100 O 1 2 64 0 4 5
Scottish National Party (SNP) 34 3 15 8 76 44 21 |59 16| O 0 0 100 O 2 16 91 | 31 37
Green 3 0 4 6 2 4 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 4 2 3
Reform UK 2 7 0 0 0 0 4 1 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 1
Some other party 1 3 1 0 1 1 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1
Would not vote 10 1 0 2 4 3 9 7 8 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 12 7
Don’t know 17 | 15 16 23 8 16 20 |13 20| O 0 0 0 8 10 4 3 12 22
Refused 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 2
And which of these parties would you vote for?
[Excluding 16-17 year olds. Asked to those who said 'Some other
party; n=17]
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 12 8 100 O 0 0 8 0 21| 0 0 0 0O |100 O 0 0 16 0
Women's Equality Party 27 |45 O 0 0 35 0 0 48] O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 30
Some other party 57 47 O 0 80 a7 92 |88 30| O 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 58 55
Don't know 4 0 0 0 20 18 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total |16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE Scotland slands Scotland | Scottand Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240] 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
2-4 18-22
May Nov
Independence Referendum Vote
Excluding those who would not vote or don't know]
Yes 47 47 54 56 45 29| 44 49 49 48 49 50 45 37 41 52
No 53 53 46 44 55 71| 56 51 51 52 51 50 55 63 59 48
If there were a general election held tomorrow, which party
would you vote for?
[Excluding 16-17 year olds]
Conservative 14 8 9 16 24| 15 13 15 16 16 18 11 19 12 9
Labour 13 10 13 11 15| 14 12 11 11 12 14 13 18 13 11
Liberal Democrat 5 4 4 5 6 6 3 3 7 3 3 1 6 10 3
Scottish National Party (SNP) 34 | 37 36 33 31| 33 36 32 27 36 42 39 25 33 38
Green 3 9 2 2 1 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 1 5 4
Reform UK 2 2 1 2 3 2 1 3 0 1 2 3 0 1 1
Some other party 1 1 1 2 1| 2 1 0 0 0 3 1 0 1
Would not vote 10 10 15 8 2 7 13 15 13 12 1 4 7 7 16
Don’t know 17 13 18 20 13| 17 16 16 23 18 14 19 21 14 13
Refused 2 6 2 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 2 6 3 0 3
And which of these parties would you vote for?
[Excluding 16-17 year olds. Asked to those who said 'Some other
party; n=17]
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 12 0 0 26 16| 14 8 0 0 0 0 100 0 8 0
Women's Equality Party 27 0 51 0 35| 33 19 0 0 0 36 0 0 44 0
Some other party 57 |100 49 62 49| 47 73 100 0 100 64 0 100 40 100
Don't know 4 0 0 12 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender
Total [ Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No | Con | Lab Lib SNP| Con | Lab Lib SNP | Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1060 | 197 | 146 | 75 [353] 541 | 311 [400{495( 148 136 | 48 [364] 162 | 154| 60 | 382 | 510| 550

% % % % % N % % % % N N %N %N %N %N %N %N %

On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely certain to
vote), how likely would you be to vote in a general election

tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT to vote 8 0 1 3 2 2 7 5 5 1 0 2 0 1 4 1 1 11 6
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
2 2 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 3 0 0 5 0 0 2 0 0 1 2
3 2 1 0 1 2 2 1 1 3 1 0 0 2 1 1 8 1 3 2
4 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
5 5 3 2 4 2 2 7 4 3 1 1 1 2 1 3 3 2 4 5
6 2 2 2 0 1 1 2 1 2 2 3 3 0 2 2 4 0 1 2
7 4 2 4 3 4 4 3 2 5 3 4 4 5 3 5 4 4 3 5
8 6 7 9 4 3 5 7 6 7 8 7 9 5 8 5 4 6 7 6
9 9 9 9 8 9 10 8 100 9| 10 8 8 10| 10 9 5 11 9 9
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 61 | 73 72 77 76 72 63 | 69 63| 75 76 67 74| 74 69 72 73 | 61 62
If there were an election to the Scottish Parliament tomorrow,
and thinking about the constituency vote, how would you vote?
Conservative 15 [ 66 2 15 0 11 29 4 28| 94 2 4 0 | 100 0 0 0 20 11
Labour 15 6 57 16 6 17 15 7 21|11 87 7 1 0 100 O 0 15 15
Liberal Democrat 6 4 5 30 2 6 5 2 9 2 3 8 3 0 0 100 0 5 6
Scottish National Party 36 6 16 8 79 45 23 |62 16| 2 4 2 94 0 0 0 100 | 31 40
Some other party 4 7 5 4 2 4 4 3 5 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 6 2
Wouldn’t vote 9 1 1 1 3 3 8 7 7 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 7
Don't know 13 8 14 26 7 13 14 |11 14| 1 3 5 1 0 0 0 0 9 17
Refused 2 2 0 0 1 2 1 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
Which other party would you vote for?
[Asked to those who said 'Some other party; n=48]
Green 32 0 69 100 43 64 0 (35 28 0 100 0 79 0 0 0 0 27 45
Reform UK 29 |83 O 0 10 0 71 [22 41| 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 7
Some other party 30 |17 31 0 47 32 29 |37 28100 O 0o 21 0 0 0 0 26 41
Don't know 9 0 0 0 0 4 0 6 3 0 0 100 O 0 0 0 0 9 7
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total |16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scottand Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240] 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely certain to
vote), how likely would you be to vote in a general election
tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT to vote 8 8 12 7 2 5 12 12 10 9 3 4 4 6 14
1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
2 2 2 3 1 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 7 2
3 2 7 1 2 1 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 1 4 1
4 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 1
5 5 6 7 2 3 5 4 4 4 4 3 3 7 5 6
6 2 4 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 0 1 2 1 3
7 4 7 4 3 3 3 5 3 7 4 2 5 4 4 3
8 6 13 6 3 6 5 8 8 5 7 5 9 6 6 3
9 9 8 9 10 6 9 8 8 8 11 13 10 6 5 8
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 61 | 44 53 70 76| 65 58 57 59 58 70 64 67 62 57
If there were an election to the Scottish Parliament tomorrow,
and thinking about the constituency vote, how would you vote?
Conservative 15 9 9 17 27| 16 14 16 16 20 17 13 18 13 10
Labour 15 12 14 14 17| 15 14 11 12 11 16 16 17 19 14
Liberal Democrat 6 9 4 5 7 7 4 3 10 3 3 2 8 12 4
Scottish National Party 36 | 38 38 36 32| 34 38 34 31 36 47 42 28 30 41
Some other party 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 5 1 2 5 5 2 7 4
Wouldn't vote 9 8 14 6 3 6 12 14 10 10 1 5 7 8 15
Don't know 13 12 15 16 8 15 12 16 19 15 10 13 19 9 11
Refused 2 9 1 0 1 2 3 1 1 3 1 5 2 3 2
Which other party would you vote for?
[Asked to those who said 'Some other party; n=48]
Green 32 74 22 39 13| 38 23 32 0 24 6 6 81 50 44
Reform UK 29 6 24 28 57| 30 29 45 0 20 15 36 19 36 19
Some other party 30 20 36 26 30| 32 27 23 0 56 67 21 0 14 37
Don't know 9 0 17 6 0 0 21 0 100 0 12 37 0 0 0
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender
Total [ Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No | Con | Lab Lib SNP| Con | Lab Lib SNP | Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1060 | 197 | 146 | 75 [353] 541 | 311 [400{495( 148 136 | 48 [364] 162 | 154| 60 | 382 | 510| 550

% % % % % N % % % % N N %N %N %N %N %N %N %

And thinking about the regional or party vote for the Scottish
Parliament, which party list would you vote for?

Conservative 14 (62 3 13 1 12 26 4 26| 85 3 7 0 82 2 7 1 18 11
Labour 14 7 53 19 7 16 15 8 22| 3 83 7 2 3 84 9 2 16 13
Liberal Democrat 6 5 5 30 1 6 6 3 8 5 2 66 1 7 2 64 1 6 6
Scottish National Party 29 7 12 7 60 34 21 |50 13| 2 5 1 77 1 3 12 75 | 22 35
Green 8 0 8 3 16 12 2 |11 5 0 3 1 16 0 4 2 17 | 10 6
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 0o 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0
Reform UK 1 6 0 0 0 0 4 1 2 1 0 1 0 4 0 1 0 2 1
Some other party 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 1
Wouldn't vote 9 0 1 1 3 3 7 6 7 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 7
Don't know 14 9 14 27 8 13 14 |10 15| 2 2 10 1 1 3 6 2 10 17
All for Unity 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 0o 1 1 0 5 0 1 2 0 0 1 0
Alba 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
Refused 2 1 0 0 1 2 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely certain to
vote), how likely would you be to vote in an election to the
Scottish Parliament tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT to vote 8 0 1 3 2 2 7 6 5 1 1 3 0 1 1 0 0 10 6
1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
2 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 2
3 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 10 0 2 1
4 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1
5 5 4 4 4 3 3 6 2 6 1 2 5 2 1 7 0 2 6 5
6 3 2 3 0 1 1 3 3 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 2 3 2
7 3 1 3 1 2 4 1 3 3 2 4 4 3 2 5 4 3 2 4
8 6 8 8 3 4 5 7 5 6 8 6 7 4 8 5 3 5 6 6
9 8 9 8 8 9 8 10|18 9|10 7 7 10| 10 7 6 11 8 9
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 62 7% 72 80 76 72 63 |68 64| 76 77 71 76 76 72 74 74 | 62 63
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Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total |16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scottand Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240] 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
And thinking about the regional or party vote for the Scottish
Parliament, which party list would you vote for?
Conservative 14 11 8 15 27| 16 13 16 14 17 18 11 17 15 8
Labour 14 9 14 17 15| 15 14 11 12 9 14 15 19 19 16
Liberal Democrat 6 6 5 4 9 6 5 4 15 4 2 5 6 8 4
Scottish National Party 29 28 29 30 27| 26 32 25 21 30 36 34 28 21 35
Green 8 15 9 6 4 9 6 8 7 9 8 7 4 13 7
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 3 0 1 0
Reform UK 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 3 0 1 3 1 1 1 1
Some other party 1 1 2 0 2 1 1 2 0 1 2 0 0 1 2
Wouldn't vote 9 7 14 6 3 6 11 14 10 10 1 4 4 8 14
Don't know 14 11 16 16 8 14 13 15 17 16 14 13 19 7 10
All for Unity 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 2 0
Alba 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1
Refused 2 9 2 0 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 4 1 3 2
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely certain to
vote), how likely would you be to vote in an election to the
Scottish Parliament tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT to vote 8 10 12 6 2 6 10 11 10 9 1 4 5 9 12
1 1 1 2 0 1 2 0 2 1 2 0 1 0 2 0
2 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 0 3 2 2 1 0 2 1
3 2 5 1 2 1 2 1 3 0 1 1 1 1 3 2
4 1 1 2 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 4 0 2 0 2
5 5 5 8 3 2 5 5 4 7 3 3 3 5 7 8
6 3 8 3 0 2 2 3 2 1 1 0 6 3 2 4
7 3 5 4 2 2 2 4 3 6 2 3 4 3 2 3
8 6 13 5 4 5 5 7 8 7 7 4 5 7 5 3
9 8 6 9 10 6 9 8 6 6 11 12 11 6 6 9
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 62 42 53 71 79| 65 59 61 59 59 71 64 68 60 56
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Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender
Total [ Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No | Con | Lab Lib SNP| Con | Lab Lib SNP | Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1060 | 197 | 146 | 75 [353] 541 | 311 [400{495( 148 136 | 48 [364] 162 | 154| 60 | 382 | 510| 550

% % % % % N % % % % N N %N %N %N %N %N %N %

2-4  18-22
May Nov
If there was a referendum tomorrow on Scotland's future and
this was the question, how would you vote?
Should Scotland be an independent country?
Yes 41 40 4 29 12 74 45 28 |70 16| 2 23 10 81 2 22 10 81 | 40 40

No 46 46 [ 93 59 75 15 42 63 |15 76| 97 65 79 9 98 69 81 9 50 41
Would not vote 3 4 0 0 1 2 1 2 3 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 4 4
Don’t know 8 9 3 12 12 8 11 6 9 6 1 11 8 8 1 8 7 8 5 13
Refused 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 1 3 0 0 1 2 1 2 1
2-4 18-22
May Nov

In principle, do you think there should or should not be a
referendum on Scottish independence....?
Next year
Should be a referendum 28 21 2 12 9 38 22 12 136 8 1 14 5 39 1 13 3 40 | 24 19
Should not be a referendum 55 68 |96 78 91 50 67 82 [50 88| 99 82 94 49| 99 84 97 48 | 66 70
Don’'t know 17 11 2 100 0 12 10 6 |13 5 0 4 1 12 0 3 0 13 | 10 11
Before 2023
Should be a referendum 34 27 2 16 8 50 29 15 |46 11| 1 14 6 55 1 14 12 53 | 29 25
Should not be a referendum 50 60 |96 73 90 35 59 75 |38 83|99 8 92 30| 99 81 86 31 | 58 62
Don’'t know 16 13 2 11 2 14 12 10 |16 6 0 6 2 15 0 4 2 16 | 13 13
In the next 5 years
Should be a referendum 44 46 |11 36 21 76 52 32 | 73 23| 6 35 21 83 5 34 31 81 | 44 47
Should not be a referendum 41 41 | 84 49 73 13 38 58 |16 67| 91 56 66 60 57 9 45 38
Don’'t know 15 13 5 15 6 11 11 10 |12 10| 3 9 13 9 3 7 11 11 | 11 15

[ee)
©
N

2-4 18-22
May Nov
Do you think that Boris Johnson is doing well or badly as Prime
Minister?
Verywell 3 1 4 1 0 1 1 2 0o 2 5 1 0 1 5 1 1 1 1 1
Fairly well 21 15 |49 6 12 5 9 25 | 8 22|65 5 9 7 57 5 18 7 19 11
TOTAL WELL 24 16 53 7 12 6 10 27 8 24 70 6 9 8 62 6 19 8 20 12
Fairly badly 26 27 131 31 24 19 26 29 |21 31|27 28 39 19| 30 32 36 19 | 26 28
Very badly 43 51 | 15 60 64 73 60 40 | 66 42| 2 64 51 72 5 61 45 72 | 51 51

TOTALBADLY 69 78 46 91 8 92 8 69 87 73 29 92 90 91 35 93 8L 91 77 79
Don't know 7 6 |2 1 o 3| a4 3|5 4|1 1 2 2|3 2 o 2|3 9
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Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total |16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE Scotland gllslan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240] 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
2-4 18-22
May Nov
If there was a referendum tomorrow on Scotland's future and
this was the question, how would you vote?
Should Scotland be an independent country?
Yes 41 40 40 46 41 27| 38 41 46 41 42 46 37 33 35 38
No 46 46 34 36 50 65| 48 43 48 45 44 45 45 54 49 35
Would not vote 3 4 6 5 2 2 2 6 1 5 4 3 3 1 2 12
Don’t know 8 9 13 12 6 6 | 10 8 4 8 8 5 9 11 14 12
Refused 1 2 7 1 1 1 2 2 2 0 2 1 6 1 0 3
2-4 18-22
May Nov
In principle, do you think there should or should not be a
referendum on Scottish independence....?
Next year
Should be a referendum 28 21 32 23 21 11| 21 22 28 22 18 28 22 15 17 20
Should not be a referendum 55 68 56 63 70 82| 71 65 66 66 75 63 68 72 73 59
Don’t know 17 11 12 13 9 7 9 13 6 12 7 9 10 12 10 21
Before 2023
Should be a referendum 34 27 36 31 27 16| 27 27 32 28 23 31 30 21 28 25
Should not be a referendum 50 60 45 52 64 77| 61 59 60 60 62 59 60 68 60 50
Don’t know 16 13 19 17 10 7 12 15 8 12 15 10 10 11 12 25
In the next 5 years
Should be a referendum 44 46 56 52 44 31| 44 48 48 40 46 48 52 43 45 43
Should not be a referendum 41 41 29 33 47 57| 45 38 43 38 46 42 38 44 43 35
Don’t know 15 13 15 15 9 12| 12 14 9 22 9 10 10 14 11 22
2-4 18-22
May Nov
Do you think that Boris Johnson is doing well or badly as Prime
Minister?
Verywell 3 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 4 1 2 0 0 1 2 1
Fairly well 21 15 12 11 13 25| 15 14 13 16 11 14 13 24 17 11
TOTAL WELL 24 16 14 12 15 26 16 15 17 17 13 14 13 25 19 12
Fairly badly 26 27 | 30 28 27 23| 29 25 30 18 19 24 27 33 33 28
Very badly 43 51 44 53 54 48| 50 52 52 52 62 59 54 36 45 48
TOTAL BADLY 69 78 74 81 81 71 79 7 82 70 81 83 81 69 78 76
Don't know 7 6 |12 8 4 3|5 7| 1 13 6 3 7 6 4 12
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Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Weighted Sample

Do you think that Keir Starmer is doing well or badly as leader
of the Labour Party?
Verywell 2
Fairly well 25
TOTAL WELL 27
Fairly badly 29
Very badly 20
TOTAL BADLY 49
Don’t know 24

Do you think Nicola Sturgeon is doing well or badly as First
Minister?
Very well 28
Fairly well 33
TOTAL WELL 61
Fairly badly 13
Very badly 21
TOTAL BADLY 34
Don’tknow 6

Do you think that Anas Sarwar is doing well or badly as leader
of the Scottish Labour Party?
Very well 5
Fairly well 36
TOTAL WELL 41
Fairly badly 14
Very badly 7
TOTAL BADLY 21
Don’'t know 37

Do you think Douglas Ross is doing well or badly as leader of
the Scottish Conservative Party?
Verywell 3
Fairly well 15
TOTAL WELL 18
Fairly badly 20
Very badly 32
TOTAL BADLY 52
Don’t know 30

11
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Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EURef | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender
Total | Con | Lab Lib SNP [ Remain | Leave | Yes [ No | Con | Lab Lib SNP| Con | Lab Lib SNP | Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem
1060 [ 197] 146 | 75 [353] 541 | 311 [400]495] 148|136 | 48 [364] 162 | 154| 60 [ 382|510 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
2|1 6 5 1 2 2|1 3|1 9 7 o|l1 7 6 o0]2 1
20 |16 28 32 25| 24 17 |21 22|13 39 17 25| 15 33 22 27|20 21
22 17 34 37 26 26 19 22 25 14 48 24 25 16 40 28 27 22 22
34 |43 35 41 33| 40 30|31 39|50 31 44 35| 49 33 51 32|38 31
23 |31 12 12 24| 17 34 |26 22|31 8 17 22| 30 11 12 22|27 19
57 74 47 53 57 57 64 57 61 8. 39 61 57 79 44 63 54 65 50
20 |9 19 10 17| 17 17 |20 14| 5 14 14 18| 5 16 9 19|13 28
21| 2 12 7 42| 26 12|35 11]0 7 2 4| 0o 4 7 49|20 20
32 |16 38 28 41| 37 25 |40 23|13 35 21 45| 10 33 28 46 | 24 39
53 18 50 35 83 63 37 75 34 13 42 23 94 10 37 35 95 45 59
16 |19 27 17 8| 14 18 |10 21|17 35 27 4| 18 34 20 3|18 14
25 |62 20 41 6| 19 43 |9 41|70 21 41 1| 72 27 31 2 |32 18
41 81 47 58 14 33 61 19 62 8 56 68 5 90 61 60 5 50 32
7]1 4 7 3] 5 3|5 4/lo 2 9 1]0 2 5 1|5 8
3|2 12 5 2| 3 4|3 4|2 16 7 1|2 13 8 1|2 4
29 |38 41 40 28| 34 28 |27 35|40 48 38 28| 39 50 38 29|28 31
32 40 52 45 30 37 32 30 39 42 64 45 29 41 63 46 30 30 35
20 |21 13 13 25| 22 18 |23 19|19 13 21 27| 22 13 23 25|24 16
13|17 4 10 13| 9 19 |13 1418 3 6 8|17 5 8 9 |18 8
33 38 17 23 38 31 37 36 33 37 16 27 35 39 18 31 34 42 24
35 |22 31 32 32| 31 30|34 28|22 20 28 35| 20 18 23 36|27 41
2|8 1 1 o0 1 4|1 3|l 1 o ol 8 3 2 o1 2
15|45 13 20 3| 13 22 |6 24|54 14 17 3|55 14 18 4 |18 12
17 53 14 21 3 14 26 7 27 64 15 17 3 63 17 20 4 19 14
22 |22 28 24 20| 24 24|21 26|18 31 35 21| 20 30 38 19|22 22
33 |9 27 30 55| 40 25 |47 24| 8 29 23 52| 7 28 21 53|37 29
55 31 55 54 75 64 49 68 50 26 60 58 73 27 58 59 72 59 51
28 |15 30 24 21| 22 26|25 23|10 24 25 23| 9 25 21 24|21 35
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total [ 16-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE N:;'zlf::t H'?:I':::: & s:::;: | S:Z::L 4| central M'df;’fﬂa"d Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240] 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you think that Keir Starmer is doing well or badly as leader
of the Labour Party?
Verywell 2 2 0 2 2 3 2 2 1 0 2 4 1 3 3 1
Fairly well 25 20 | 14 15 23 30| 20 21 15 19 18 27 25 27 22 13
TOTAL WELL 27 22 14 17 25 33 22 23 16 19 20 31 26 30 25 14
Fairly badly 29 34 | 36 32 36 34| 39 29 42 34 34 25 34 23 43 32
Very badly 20 23 21 24 25 19| 20 26 30 24 23 22 27 21 17 20
TOTAL BADLY 49 57 57 56 61 53 59 55 72 58 57 47 61 44 60 52
Dontknow 24 21 | 29 26 14 14| 19 23| 12 23 22 22 14 25 16 34
Do you think Nicola Sturgeon is doing well or badly as First
Minister?
Very well 28 21 |15 23 19 22| 19 22 24 14 19 21 29 18 19 20
Fairly well 33 32 37 37 31 22| 32 32 31 34 37 34 25 31 29 35
TOTAL WELL 61 53 52 60 50 44 51 54 55 48 56 55 54 49 48 55
Fairly badly 13 16 21 14 14 18| 18 14 18 14 14 13 14 17 21 14
Very badly 21 25 |14 19 31 36| 25 25 25 25 24 29 28 26 23 22
TOTAL BADLY 34 41 35 33 45 54 43 39 43 39 38 42 42 43 44 36
Don'tknow 6 7|1 7 6 2|86 7| 3 13 6 3 5 8 8 9
Do you think that Anas Sarwar is doing well or badly as leader
of the Scottish Labour Party?
Verywell 5 3 2 2 2 7 3 4 4 4 2 5 3 6 1 3
Fairly well 36 29 | 23 23 32 40| 31 28 25 26 29 34 31 33 34 23
TOTAL WELL 41 32 25 25 34 47 34 32 29 30 31 39 34 39 35 26
Fairly badly 14 20 23 19 23 17| 22 18 21 20 18 18 18 16 27 20
Very badly 7 13 11 15 15 9 10 16 20 10 11 11 20 7 8 14
TOTAL BADLY 21 33 34 34 38 26 32 34 41 30 29 29 38 23 35 34
Don’'t know 37 35 | 40 41 28 27 | 34 35 | 30 40 39 32 28 38 30 40
Do you think Douglas Ross is doing well or badly as leader of
the Scottish Conservative Party?
Verywell 3 2 2 1 1 6 2 2 3 1 1 2 2 2 3 2
Fairly well 15 15 12 9 16 25| 16 13 14 12 15 16 12 19 14 16
TOTAL WELL 18 17 14 10 17 31 18 15 17 13 16 18 14 21 17 18
Fairly badly 20 22 22 18 27 24| 25 19 22 23 22 25 22 20 25 18
Very badly 32 33 25 36 36 28| 31 35 36 35 35 33 39 27 30 28
TOTAL BADLY 52 55 47 54 63 52 56 54 58 58 57 58 61 47 55 46
Don'tknow 30 28 | 40 36 20 18| 26 31| 25 28 28 25 25 33 28 36
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Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Weighted Sample

Do you think Alex Cole-Hamilton is doing well or badly as leader
of the Scottish Liberal Democrats?

Very well

Fairly well

TOTAL WELL

Fairly badly

Very badly

TOTAL BADLY

Don’t know

Do you think Patrick Harvie and Lorna Slater are doing well or
badly as co-leaders of the Scottish Green Party?
Very well
Fairly well
TOTAL WELL
Fairly badly
Very badly
TOTAL BADLY
Don’t know

Please say whether you think there should or should not be a
referendum on Scottish independence in each of the following
scenarios?
If the SNP get a majority of Scottish seats at the next general
election
Should be a referendum
Should not be a referendum
Don’t know
If the SNP, Labour, Liberal Democrats and Green Party all call
for areferendum
Should be a referendum
Should not be a referendum
Don’t know
If public opinion polls over a year show 60% or more people in
Scotland support holding a referendum
Should be a referendum
Should not be a referendum
Don’t know

13

YouGov

Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender

Total [ Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No | Con | Lab Lib SNP| Con | Lab Lib SNP | Male | Female

Dem Dem Dem

1060 | 197| 146 | 75 |353| 541 311 |400[495| 148 | 136 | 48 |364| 162 | 154| 60 382 | 510 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
1 1 1 6 1 1 1 0 2 4 1 7 0 3 0 7 0 1 1
13 17 17 29 9 15 12 (11 17| 18 16 46 9 20 16 47 9 13 13
14 18 18 35 10 16 13 11 19 22 17 53 9 23 16 54 9 14 14
15 18 14 10 17 16 15 (13 19] 20 18 9 16 21 21 12 15 20 11
15 18 11 8 17 12 21 (18 14 17 12 4 15 16 10 5 14 18 12
30 36 25 18 34 28 36 31 33 37 30 13 31 37 31 17 29 38 23
55 |46 57 47 56| 55 52 |58 49| 42 54 35 59| 40 53 28 61|47 63
6 0 4 2 14 9 1 11 2 0 1 2 15 0 0 2 14 6 6
21 5 17 11 35 27 12 | 34 12| 4 16 14 41 4 15 24 39 22 20
27 5| 21 13 49 36 13 45 14 4 17 16 56 4 15 26 53 28 26
12 16 21 11 9 12 10 9 14| 14 27 25 6 14 28 16 6 14 10
23 |55 19 40 8 19 39 |11 38| 63 27 27 4 61 30 25 4 30 17
85 71 40 51 17 31 49 20 52 77 54 52 10 75 58 41 10 44 27
38 |24 39 36 34| 33 37 |35 35|20 30 32 35| 21 27 33 36|28 47
37 5 25 11 71 44 25 |66 15| 4 23 11 76 3 22 11 76 39 36
48 91 62 80 16 44 66 [21 76| 95 70 77 12 95 70 85 12 50 47
14 4 13 9 13 12 9 13 9 1 7 13 12 2 8 4 12 11 17
44 | 10 43 22 76 52 29 |70 23] 9 40 20 82 9 38 19 81 | 46 43
42 84 45 72 13 37 59 |18 66| 89 53 61 9 87 54 69 10 44 40
14 6 12 6 11 11 12 (13 11 2 7 20 9 3 8 13 9 10 18
51 |27 45 33 78 55 44 |77 30| 22 48 26 87| 24 43 38 85 | 53 50
36 68 42 60 13 35 48 | 13 60| 75 46 58 6 72 49 55 7 36 36
12 5 13 7 9 11 8 10 10 3 6 16 7 4 8 7 8 11 14
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | 16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE N:;'Ilf:jt H'?:I':::: & s:::;: | S:Z::L 4| central M'df;’fﬂa"d Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240] 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you think Alex Cole-Hamilton is doing well or badly as leader
of the Scottish Liberal Democrats?
Very well 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 1
Fairly well 13 13 11 12 19| 16 11 19 15 6 14 9 18 18 8
TOTAL WELL 14 14 12 12 21 17 12 20 16 8 14 10 19 20 9
Fairly badly 15 | 18 13 20 12| 16 14 12 18 12 13 16 9 22 18
Very badly 15 13 14 17 16| 14 17 16 12 16 16 22 16 13 10
TOTAL BADLY 30 31 27 37 28 30 31 28 30 28 29 38 25 35 28
Don’t know 55 | 56 60 52 50| 53 58| 52 53 64 57 52 56 45 64
Do you think Patrick Harvie and Lorna Slater are doing well or
badly as co-leaders of the Scottish Green Party?
Very well 6 10 6 6 4 7 5 3 4 6 4 10 5 7 7
Fairly well 21 29 19 22 18| 21 20 21 18 21 20 25 15 25 20
TOTAL WELL 27 39 25 28 22 28 25 24 22 27 24 35 20 32 27
Fairly badly 12 17 11 8 14| 15 9 11 14 13 15 8 13 15 7
Very badly 23 9 16 32 36| 24 23 24 28 22 22 27 24 21 21
TOTAL BADLY 35 26 27 40 50 39 32 35 42 35 37 35 37 36 28
Don't know 38 | 35 48 32 20| 33 43| 41 35 39 39 30 44 32 45
Please say whether you think there should or should not be a
referendum on Scottish independence in each of the following
scenarios?
If the SNP get a majority of Scottish seats at the next general
election
Should be a referendum 37 38 41 38 29| 37 38 47 32 40 43 39 27 32 37
Should not be a referendum 48 39 39 54 63| 51 46 46 a7 46 49 49 56 55 40
Don’t know 14 23 19 7 8 12 16 7 21 14 8 12 17 14 23
If the SNP, Labour, Liberal Democrats and Green Party all call
for areferendum
Should be a referendum 44 | 48 51 42 31| 43 45 50 38 49 44 48 29 46 42
Should not be a referendum 42 33 31 50 57| 43 40 43 41 43 44 41 53 39 34
Don’t know 14 19 17 8 12| 13 15 7 21 8 11 11 19 15 23
If public opinion polls over a year show 60% or more people in
Scotland support holding a referendum
Should be a referendum 51 70 54 51 37| 52 51 61 47 54 55 50 44 49 48
Should not be a referendum 36 16 30 41 53| 37 35 35 32 35 37 40 45 36 29
Don’t know 12 14 16 7 10| 11 14 4 22 10 8 10 11 15 22
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Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

YouGov

Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EURef | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender
Total | Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No | Con | Lab Lib SNP| Con | Lab Lib SNP | Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem
Weighted Sample| 1060 [ 197 | 146 | 75 |353| 541 311 |400]495| 148 | 136 | 48 |364| 162 | 154 60 | 382 | 510 | 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
2-4 18-22
May Nov
Some people have suggested there should be a "two-stage”
referendum on Scottish independence, with the first question
asking if people want change, and the second question asking
whether they would prefer independence, or greater powers for
the Scottish Parliament. Imagine there was such areferendum -
how would you vote?
Do you want to change the powers of self-government in
Scotland?
Yes 52 53 | 30 54 38 79 60 44 |75 37| 21 58 34 84| 21 50 40 84 | 55 51
No 26 26 |61 31 50 9 23 39 | 9 45|69 29 48 7 69 35 47 6 28 25
Would not vote 4 6 3 1 0 1 2 4 3 4 4 0 5 1 4 2 4 1 7 5
Don't know 18 15 6 15 12 11 14 13 |13 14| 6 13 13 8 6 13 9 8 10 20
If there is to be change which would you prefer?
Independence 36 33 2 17 9 68 39 20 |60 12f 0 15 6 72 0 14 5 71 | 35 31
Increased powers for the Scottish Parliament 42 37 | 48 62 64 22 40 40 | 26 49| 44 64 61 22| 43 64 61 22 | 32 42
Would not vote 9 15 |29 8 13 3 7 22 |4 22(3 100 8 2 37 11 17 1 20 10
Don'tknow 14 15 |21 13 14 7 13 18 10 17| 21 12 26 4 20 11 17 5 13 17
2-4 18-22
May Nov
Which of the following do you think should be the main
priorities for the Scottish government? Please tick up to three.
Health 55 57 | 66 54 66 58 60 58 |56 60| 67 64 65 59| 65 60 62 59 | 55 58
Crime 11 16 | 24 9 15 9 12 24 112 20| 23 13 12 10| 24 19 10 9 17 14
The economy 55 39 | 50 44 47 39 43 43 |40 40| 51 49 38 37| 54 46 40 36 | 43 35
Tax 6 8 7 8 5 5 5 7 6 8 4 6 13 5 5 7 18 4 9 7
Pensions 7 9 11 7 8 9 9 11 8 12| 11 8 1 9 9 6 11 9 8 10
Education 42 35 |53 33 53 25 36 39 |24 45| 54 38 55 24| 56 38 48 24 | 35 36
Social care 18 26 | 23 37 33 30 30 24 |27 26| 18 35 26 30| 16 35 28 29 | 23 28
Housing 14 21 15 19 14 22 18 22 (26 13| 13 21 11 20| 14 18 18 22 | 19 22
Climate change and the environment 26 30 [ 14 36 40 37 38 16 | 35 23| 14 31 32 43| 15 28 26 44 | 26 34
Transport 4 6 8 7 6 6 5 8 5 7 7 3 7 5 8 3 6 5 7 5
Welfare benefits 10 11 7 10 3 14 10 11 114 9 9 8 4 13 7 11 12 13 9 14
Whether or not Scotland becomes independent 21 13 3 4 2 28 16 9 25 4 0 4 5 29 0 4 4 28 | 15 11
None of these 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 2 0o 3| 4 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 4 0
Don'tknow 5 4 1 4 1 3 3 3 5 3 1 3 2 3 1 2 2 3 4 5
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE Scotland gllslan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240| 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
2-4  18-22
May Nov
Some people have suggested there should be a "two-stage”
referendum on Scottish independence, with the first question
asking if people want change, and the second question asking
whether they would prefer independence, or greater powers for
the Scottish Parliament. Imagine there was such areferendum -
how would you vote?
Do you want to change the powers of self-government in
Scotland?
Yes 52 53 | 54 56 51 49| 54 52 57 36 54 57 61 49 49 54
No 26 26 | 18 20 33 35| 28 25 27 32 21 23 23 33 32 22
Would not vote 4 6 6 6 4 6 3 8 3 4 8 4 4 4 4 13
Don't know 18 15 | 22 18 12 10| 15 15 13 28 17 16 12 13 14 11
If there is to be change which would you prefer?
Independence 36 33 |37 37 33 23|31 35 38 32 31 37 38 25 27 35
Increased powers for the Scottish Parliament 42 37 31 34 40 43| 42 32 35 31 39 35 32 43 48 30
Would not vote 9 15 | 14 11 16 20| 13 17 12 18 15 11 17 15 12 19
Don'tknow 14 15 | 19 17 12 14| 15 16 14 20 15 17 12 17 13 16
2-4 18-22
May Nov
Which of the following do you think should be the main
priorities for the Scottish government? Please tick up to three.
Health 55 57 | 499 50 62 69| 57 57 57 48 59 52 66 62 58 52
Crime 11 16 | 13 13 19 17| 14 17 11 13 20 14 28 10 12 15
The economy 55 39 29 37 41 44| 43 35 45 37 38 42 41 43 40 24
Tax 6 8 10 10 5 5 7 8 6 13 8 7 3 11 8 6
Pensions 7 9 1 4 10 21| 8 10 11 8 8 14 7 7 9 8
Education 42 35 | 42 34 29 41| 41 29 41 37 39 29 33 31 35 36
Social care 18 26 | 17 21 33 30| 28 24 21 23 25 30 23 28 27 28
Housing 14 21 | 25 26 18 13| 19 23 16 21 18 15 18 29 21 27
Climate change and the environment 26 30 48 29 28 24| 34 26 27 29 25 34 34 25 41 25
Transport 4 6 5 4 6 8 6 6 4 6 9 5 6 6 2 7
Welfare benefits 10 11 9 14 11 8 7 16 10 9 13 11 11 13 5 21
Whether or not Scotland becomes independent 21 13 10 13 15 11| 12 13 12 11 11 20 14 12 11 11
None of these 0 2 2 3 1 1 1 3 6 2 1 1 2 2 0 2
Don'tknow 5 4 7 7 4 0 3 6 5 7 4 3 3 3 4 8
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Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Weighted Sample

A proposal is being considered for a new drilling permit at
Cambo oilfield. How closely are you following this story?
Very closely
Fairly closely
Not very closely
| am aware of the story but am not following it
| am not aware of the story

From what you have read or heard, do you think the new drilling
permit at Cambo oilfield, should or should not be approved?

Should be approved
Should not be approved
Don’t know

From what you have read and heard; how successful do you
think the COP26 climate conference was?
Very successful
Fairly successful
TOTAL SUCCESSFUL
Not very successful
Not successful at all
TOTAL NOT SUCCESSFUL
Don’t know

Do you think Glasgow hosting the COP26 climate conference
has had a positive or negative impact on Glasgow as a city?
Very positive
Fairly positive
TOTAL POSITIVE
Neither positive nor negative
Fairly negative
Very negative
TOTAL NEGATIVE
Don't know

17

YouGov

Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender

Total [ Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No | Con | Lab Lib SNP| Con | Lab Lib SNP | Male | Female

Dem Dem Dem

1060 | 197| 146 | 75 |353| 541 311 |400[495| 148 | 136 | 48 |364| 162 | 154| 60 382 | 510 550
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
4 7 1 8 3 4 4 4 4 8 3 1 2 8 4 2 1 6 2
19 (33 16 26 17 20 23 119 22| 34 16 23 19| 33 17 29 18 | 25 13
23 18 28 23 28 25 21 |26 25| 17 30 28 25 20 32 25 25 28 19
19 19 21 24 21 21 21 19 21| 18 16 20 21 17 17 19 21 15 23
35 |22 32 20 30 31 31 |32 28| 23 34 28 33| 22 31 25 35 | 26 44
27 | 56 26 37 19 22 45 |24 35| 56 31 33 16| 58 31 33 15 | 38 16
29 (12 31 30 38 36 15 |32 25| 9 28 29 39 9 28 34 39 | 27 30
44 31 43 33 43 42 41 |44 40| 34 41 38 45 33 41 33 46 34 54
1 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 0 1 3 2 1 1 3 2 1 1 1
20 22 27 27 20 25 17 |17 24| 27 24 17 24 25 25 18 24 18 21
21 23 29 29 22 26 19 19 24 28 27 19 25 26 28 20 25 19 22
46 | 47 47 44 50 50 42 | 53 42| 45 53 43 50| 44 49 48 50 | 43 48
19 24 11 18 13 12 28 |14 23] 21 10 27 10 25 13 23 10 25 13
65 71 58 62 63 62 70 67 65 66 63 70 60 69 62 71 60 68 61
155 13 10 15| 12 11|14 11| 6 10 11 14| 5 10 9 15|12 17
7 2 6 2 12 8 5 11 5 3 7 0 12 3 8 0 12 6 7
28 |23 32 32 34 33 22 |33 24| 24 30 28 38| 21 28 29 39 | 25 30
35 25 38 34 46 41 27 44 29 27 37 28 50 24 36 29 51 31 37
33 41 35 42 29 33 38 |30 39|43 35 39 29 46 37 42 28 36 31
12 16 13 9 9 12 10 9 13| 13 16 15 7 13 18 12 7 10 14
7 11 4 1 3 3 14 6 9 13 3 6 2 13 3 5 2 10 4
19 27 17 10 12 15 24 15 22 26 19 21 9 26 21 17 9 20 18
13 7 11 12 12 11 11 |12 10| 4 8 12 11 5 6 11 12 12 14
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE Scotland GI’sIan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240] 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
A proposal is being considered for a new drilling permit at
Cambo oilfield. How closely are you following this story?
Very closely 4 4 1 5 6 4 3 8 3 2 3 6 2 4 1
Fairly closely 19 12 12 23 29| 22 15 17 14 21 17 26 21 22 10
Not very closely 23 18 22 21 29| 22 24 30 25 15 21 25 17 23 28
| am aware of the story but am not following it 19 19 19 24 16| 19 19 20 20 19 21 17 23 19 17
I am not aware of the story 35 48 46 27 19| 32 39 25 37 44 38 27 37 32 44
From what you have read or heard, do you think the new drilling
permit at Cambo oilfield, should or should not be approved?
Should be approved 27 15 19 33 40| 26 28 38 21 25 27 31 34 22 16
Should not be approved 29 | 39 27 28 28| 32 26 27 30 26 29 30 25 38 26
Don’t know 44 46 54 39 32| 42 46 36 49 48 44 39 41 39 58
From what you have read and heard; how successful do you
think the COP26 climate conference was?
Very successful 1 3 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 6 0 1 0 3
Fairly successful 20 17 13 22 31| 23 16 24 18 20 19 18 18 22 16
TOTAL SUCCESSFUL 21 20 15 22 32 24 17 25 19 20 25 18 19 22 19
Not very successful 46 41 45 46 48| 47 44 46 36 48 46 45 49 a7 43
Not successful at all 19 17 20 22 15| 15 23 18 19 18 17 23 20 19 18
TOTAL NOT SUCCESSFUL 65 58 65 68 63 62 67 64 55 66 63 68 69 66 61
Don't know 15|22 21 10 5|14 15| 1 26 14 13 13 12 13 20
Do you think Glasgow hosting the COP26 climate conference
has had a positive or negative impact on Glasgow as a city?
Very positive 7 3 7 7 9 7 7 6 2 6 11 12 5 7 6
Fairly positive 28 | 37 28 26 24| 32 24 32 30 27 27 28 30 24 25
TOTAL POSITIVE 35 40 35 33 33 39 31 38 32 33 38 40 35 31 31
Neither positive nor negative 33 22 28 42 40| 35 32 32 32 37 31 27 35 39 30
Fairly negative 12 15 14 8 12| 10 14 11 7 10 15 11 12 12 18
Very negative 7 7 9 8 4 5 10 4 2 4 9 14 10 6 8
TOTAL NEGATIVE 19 22 23 16 16 15 24 15 9 14 24 25 22 18 26
Don't know 13 16 15 10 10| 11 14 14 27 16 8 8 9 12 12
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender
Total [ Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No | Con | Lab Lib SNP| Con | Lab Lib SNP | Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1060 | 197 | 146 | 75 [353] 541 | 311 [400{495( 148 136 | 48 [364] 162 | 154| 60 | 382 | 510| 550

% % % % % N % % % % N N %N %N %N %N %N %N %

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statement: Labour these days gives the impression of
being very sleazy and disreputable.

Agree 26 |43 16 22 19 21 37 |25 28| 46 13 26 20| 48 14 26 20 | 31 21
Disagree 40 | 26 61 57 49 48 32 |41 43|30 75 53 47| 29 75 61 46 | 43 38
Don’t know 34 |30 23 21 32 30 31 |34 29|25 12 21 32| 23 11 13 34 | 26 42

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statement: The Conservatives these days give the
impression of being very sleazy and disreputable.
Agree 71 | 48 80 81 86 80 64 |81 66|34 87 75 89| 38 8 78 87 | 75 67
Disagree 11 (34 10 11 4 8 20 4 19| 49 6 11 44 8 13 4 12 11
Don’t know 18 18 10 8 10 13 16 | 15 15| 17 7 14 8 18 6 9 9 13 22

w

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statement: The Liberal Democrats these days give the
impression of being very sleazy and disreputable.

Agree 14 119 12 7 10 11 20 |14 14|18 13 2 12| 18 14 4 12 | 18 11
Disagree 41 | 39 46 67 45 50 34 |38 48| 44 52 81 44| 47 53 86 42 | 45 37
Don’t know 45 | 42 42 25 45 40 45 |48 38| 39 35 17 43| 35 33 10 45 | 37 52

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statement: The SNP these days give the impression of
being very sleazy and disreputable.

Agree 33 74 37 52 10 29 51 |18 49| 81 49 51 4 81 53 46 4 40 26
Disagree 45 |12 43 37 74 54 30 |64 31| 8 38 27 85 7 34 39 83 | 43 46
Don’t know 22 14 21 11 16 17 19 |18 19| 12 14 22 11 12 12 15 13 17 28
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statement: The Green party these days give the
impression of being very sleazy and disreputable.
Agree 19 | 46 17 29 7 15 33 |10 30| 49 23 22 4 48 26 20 5 26 13
Disagree 44 |21 41 49 65 53 30 |58 34|19 40 50 70| 20 39 55 69 | 44 43
Don’t know 37 33 41 22 28 31 38 |32 36|33 37 28 25| 32 35 26 27 | 29 44
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scottand Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240] 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statement: Labour these days gives the impression of
being very sleazy and disreputable.
Agree 26 | 26 24 28 27| 21 31 25 24 31 26 34 25 22 20
Disagree 40 39 39 37 47| 47 33 47 34 29 42 38 37 53 38
Don’t know 34 | 36 37 35 26| 32 36 28 42 40 31 28 39 26 42
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statement: The Conservatives these days give the
impression of being very sleazy and disreputable.
Agree 71 70 65 78 74| 72 70 71 69 78 71 81 61 71 65
Disagree 11 | 13 11 8 16| 13 10 13 8 6 15 6 13 13 16
Don’t know 18 17 24 14 10| 15 20 17 23 16 14 13 26 16 20
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statement: The Liberal Democrats these days give the
impression of being very sleazy and disreputable.
Agree 14 21 14 13 13| 10 19 12 15 20 13 20 11 11 12
Disagree 41 | 38 39 42 46| 46 36 48 43 34 38 35 39 53 36
Don’t know 45 41 48 45 41| 44 45 39 42 46 49 45 50 36 52
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statement: The SNP these days give the impression of
being very sleazy and disreputable.
Agree 33 | 20 26 37 48| 33 32 34 31 36 40 33 34 31 25
Disagree 45 50 46 44 39| 45 45 51 45 41 42 49 38 48 41
Don’t know 22 | 30 28 19 12| 22 23 15 24 23 18 18 27 20 34
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the
following statement: The Green party these days give the
impression of being very sleazy and disreputable.
Agree 19 12 16 22 27| 20 19 20 19 17 18 23 23 19 17
Disagree 44 53 46 38 42| 47 40 47 46 41 44 47 29 56 38
Don’t know 37 3% 38 40 31| 33 40 32 35 42 37 30 48 25 45
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Vote In 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref | Indy Ref Voting Intention Holyrood Voting intention Gender
Total [ Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No | Con | Lab Lib SNP| Con | Lab Lib SNP | Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1060 | 197 | 146 | 75 [353] 541 | 311 [400{495( 148 136 | 48 [364] 162 | 154| 60 | 382 | 510| 550

% % % % % N % % % % N N %N %N %N %N %N %N %

If Nicola Sturgeon were to no longer be SNP leader, who would
be the best replacement?

lan Blackford 6 4 7 1 12 7 6 9 4 2 5 4 12 3 6 2 11 7 5
Kate Forbes 6 2 4 8 10 8 3 9 4 3 5 5 10 3 4 7 11 7 4
Humza Yousef 6 6 10 4 8 7 5 7 7 4 9 3 9 5 9 3 10 6 7
John Swinney 5 4 4 5 8 7 3 8 4 5 6 5 8 4 5 9 8 4 6
Joanna Cherry 4 5 5 10 4 5 4 5 4 6 8 12 3 6 7 10 3 4 4
Alex Salmond 3 3 1 2 3 1 4 5 2 4 0 0 3 3 0 1 4 4 1
Angus Robertson 3 1 4 3 6 4 3 6 2 1 6 1 5 1 3 5 5 4 2
Keith Brown 2 2 0 0 1 1 2 1 3 0 1 0 2 1 1 8 1 3 1
Michael Matheson 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0o 1 0 0 5 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
Stewart Hosie 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0
None of these 22 |44 19 34 9 18 34 9 3352 21 30 8 52 26 23 8 26 19
Don’t know 42 | 28 46 35 38 40 37 |41 38|24 40 35 38| 23 36 31 40 | 34 49
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1060 Adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 18th - 22nd November 2021

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total |16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scottand Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1060 | 138 | 419 | 264 | 240] 551 | 509 152 89 163 113 119 116 165 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
If Nicola Sturgeon were to no longer be SNP leader, who would
be the best replacement?
lan Blackford 6 5 5 7 7 6 6 7 6 6 8 9 3 5 5
Kate Forbes 6 3 6 7 7 7 4 7 9 4 6 8 3 7 3
Humza Yousef 6 10 6 5 8 7 6 5 3 11 6 5 8 6 6
John Swinney 5 6 4 7 6 5 6 9 7 4 2 6 7 4 4
Joanna Cherry 4 5 3 4 6 6 2 5 0 2 3 2 4 9 5
Alex Salmond 3 7 2 2 3 2 3 1 4 3 0 8 2 2 2
Angus Robertson 3 1 3 4 4 4 3 2 3 3 6 2 2 3 4
Keith Brown 2 4 2 1 1 2 1 2 3 0 3 0 1 5 0
Michael Matheson 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
Stewart Hosie 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
None of these 22 15 19 26 28| 19 26 24 15 24 21 26 23 15 28
Don’t know 42 44 51 37 30| 42 41 37 48 43 44 35 45 42 43
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